
for the Year Ended March 31, 2022
Financial Results 

May 24, 2022



©DAIICHI JITSUGYO CO., LTD.

Contents

1

Medium-term Business Plan

FY2021 Outline of Financial Results

Ⅱ. FY2022 Earnings Forecasts

Ⅲ.  Dividend and its Payout Ratio

Ⅳ. Review for FACE2021,

Ⅴ. New Management Philosophy

Ⅵ.  V2030, Growth Strategies

Ⅶ.  MT2024, New Medium-term Business Plan

Ⅰ.



©DAIICHI JITSUGYO CO., LTD.

Ⅰ. FY2021 Outline of Financial Results 

2

■ Summary of Financial Results

■ Consolidated Financial Results

■ Financial Results by Segment
(Net sales, operating income)

■ Overseas Sales

■ Summary of Changes in Profit

■ Consolidated Financial Position

■ Consolidated Cash Flow

■ Orders Received & Backlog by Segment
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Increase in both net sales and profits

Business performance driven by
Electronics Business throughout the fiscal year

Industrial Machinery Business got recovery

Summary of Financial Results

●

3

Profits earned at each stage are at high levels.
Profit attributable to owners of parent hit all-time high.

Net sales increased by 48%, operating income by 58%, 
year-over-year

Favorable performance delivered in China and Asia

Demand in vacuum thermoforming machines returned. 

Medical field produced a favorable outcome.

●

●
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Consolidated Financial Results

(Yen in millions)

4

(Note) The Company has adopted the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” etc. since the first quarter of FY2021.

FY2020

Orders received 152,328  ⁻  ⁻ 154,702 1.6%  ⁻

Net sales 140,029 179,000 152,000 148,075 5.7%  2.6%

Operating
income 5,729 7,000 6,600 6,866 19.8% 4.0%

Ordinary
income 6,464 7,300 6,900 7,792 20.5% 12.9%

Profit attributable to
owners of parent 4,754 5,100 4,800 5,363 12.8% 11.7%

EPS 444.70 Yen 477.01 Yen 448.59 Yen 501.02 Yen 56.32 Yen 52.43 Yen

FY2021

Change from
FY2020

Results
Previous
forecasts

Revised
forecasts

Results
Change from

revised 
forecasts
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FY2020 FY2021 FY2020 FY2021

27,900 11,881 △ 16,018 △ 57.4% 1,173 610 △ 562 △ 48.0%

11,790 19,004 7,214 61.2% 359 696 336 93.4%

17,682 19,275 1,592 9.0% △ 68 646 714 ⁻

35,271 52,098 16,826 47.7% 1,973 3,125 1,152 58.4%

31,421 31,980 558 1.8% 992 1,238 246 24.8%

10,650 11,189 539 5.1% 1,107 1,161 53 4.8%

5,057 2,466 △ 2,591 △ 51.2% 352 △ 79 △ 431 ⁻

140,029 148,075 8,045 5.7% 5,729 6,866 1,136 19.8%

Increase/decrease
amount

Net sales Operating income

Energy

Solutions

Industrial

Machinery

Electronics

Automobile

Healthcare

Aviation &

Social Infrastrucutre

Plant & Energy

Total

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

＋

Increase/decrease
rate

Increase/decreas
amount

Increase/decrease
rate

Net sales, operating income

Financial Results by Segment 

(Yen in millions)

5

（Note 2) Operating income includes adjustment values.

(Note 1) The Company has adopted the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” etc. since the first quarter of FY2021.
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74,443 68,962

65,586
79,112

46.8%
53.4%

FY2020 FY2021

Japan Overseas Overseas ratio

FY2020 FY2021

Amount Composition ratio Amount Composition ratio

China 23,207 35.4% 37,719 47.7%

Southeast
Asia & India

23,868 36.4% 25,108 31.7%

Americas 14,897 22.7% 11,888 15.0%

Europe 3,459 5.3% 4,368 5.5%

Others 152 0.2% 27 0.1%

Total 65,586 100.0% 79,112 100.0%

Overview by global region

China
Increase in orders received and sales
from Chinese companies by chiefly local 
employees’ efforts.
Electronics & Automotive Business
drove business performance.

Southeast Asia & India
Electronics Business captured production 
transfer demand in China,
which lead sales increase
in Thailand, Malaysia, and Vietnam.

Europe
Sales increased primarily in LIB 
manufacturing equipment
Auto business in Eastern Europe is in 
recovery phase.

Americas
Equipment demand in the auto 
industry continues to recover.

152 273,459 4,368

14,897 11,888

23,868 25,108

23,207
37,719

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

FY2020 FY2021

140,029
148,075

65,586

Overseas sales ratio Net sales by global region

79,112

Overseas Sales

6

(Note) The Company has adopted the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” etc. 
since the first quarter of FY2021.

(Based on delivery destinations)

(Yen in millions)

(Yen in millions)
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+2,681 
△1,544 

+191 △27 
△692

4,754
5,363

(Yen in millions)

（△9.8％）

（+12.5％）

（+26.1％） （△10.3）
（△35.1％）

Gross profit

Selling,
general and 

administrative 
expenses

Non-operating 
profit & loss

Extraordinary 
profit and loss

Corporate
tax, etc.

FY2020 FY2021

✓ Profits increased at all stages year-over-year. 
✓ Gross profit increased by 12.5%, and operating income by 19.8%.  

Summary of Changes in Profit

7

+608
（+12.8%）

Net income recorded the highest all time.
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FY2020 FY2021 Increase/decrease

Total assets 119,958 132,235 + 12,276
Equity 53,711 58,587 + 4,876

Equity ratio（%） 44.8 44.3  0.5
Interest-bearing liabilities 7,805 7,631 △ 173

DER（times） 0.15 0.13  0.02

102,839

Current
liabilities

63,889

Fixed assets Equity
53,84517,118

Current
assets

Current
liabilities

71,292

Fixed assets
17,213

Equity
58,722

Fixed liabilities

FY2021

(Yen in millions)

Fixed liabilities
2,224 2,220

8

Consolidated Financial Position

Total
liabilities

66,113

Total
liabilities

73,512

(Yen in millions)

FY2020

Current
assets

115,021
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FY2020 FY2021 Description

 Cash flow from operating activities 11,141 △ 3,426

  Income before income taxes（+8,030）
  Increase in working capital（△17,885）
  Increase in other current liabilities（+2,753）

 Cash flow from investingi activities △ 1,545 △ 409

  Purchase of investment securities（△779）
  Proceeds from sale of investment securities（+536）
  Net increase in time deposits（+475）

 Cash flow from financing activities △ 1,535 △ 1,742

  Dividends paid（△1,391）
  Repayments of long-term borrowings（△195）
  Repayments of finance lease liabilities（△186）

69 1,093

8,129 △ 4,484

23,137 31,267

31,267 26,782

Consolidated Cash Flow

(Yen in millions)

9

Foreign currency translation
adjustments on cash and cash equivalents

Cash and Cash equivalents at end of period

Cash and equivalents at beginning of year

Net increase (decrease)
in cash and equivalents
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7,357

11,390 
11,189 

21,269

28,962 
31,980 

18,251 

23,338 

58,544 52,098 

29,784 
8,547 

24,973 19,275 

14,245 
30,139 

12,962 19,004 

24,096 
10,837 

15,438 11,881 

14,394 

（Yen in millions)

FY2020
Backlog

103,220

FY2021
Orders received

154,702

FY2021
Net sales

148,075

FY2021
Backlog

109,848

Aviation & Social Infrastructure

Plant & Energy

Industrial Machinery

Electronics

Healthcare

Automobile

Others

1,477

253

7,559

1,230

285

2,219

211

2,466

179

（+6,627）
（+6.4％）

Energy Solutions

Order Received and Backlog by Segment

10

（Note）The Company has adopted the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition”, etc., including backlog at the end of FY2020. 
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Ⅱ. FY2022 Consolidated 

Earnings Forecasts 
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FY2021
（Results） FY2022

Main contributing factors for 
decreased profit

Orders
received

154,702 170,000

Net sales 148,075 140,000

Operating 
income 6,866 5,500

Ordinary 
income 7,792 5,800

5,363 3,900

■While gross profit remains flat,  
operating income will decrease, 
due to increased SGA

【Factors for increased SGA 】

- Sales efforts-related                
expense（Travel, ads）

- In-house infrastructure
investment

FY2022 Consolidated Earnings Forecasts 

Owners of the 
parent

Profit
attributable to

12

(Yen in millions)
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Ⅲ. Dividend and its Payout Ratio
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40 35 40 40 45 45 45
60 60 60

45

35

15

40 45
50 60

15

70 70
85

65
40

50

2013/3 2014/3 2015/3 2016/3 2017/3 2018/3 2019/3 2020/3 2021/3 2022/3
(Plan)

2023/3
(Forecast)

Commemorative
dividend

Year-end
dividend

Interim 
dividend

Annual dividends 

14

25.9% 38.8% 29.4% 34.5% 30.4% 23.7% 26.3% 28.5% 29.2% 28.9% 30.2%

¥75 ¥90 ¥80 ¥85 ¥95 ¥105 ¥110 ¥130 ¥130 ¥145 ¥110

Dividend payout ratio (consolidated)

Dividend and its payout ratio
Dividend policy (consolidated)
We position profit distribution to shareholders as a management policy. Comprehensively taking into consideration 
future business development, including investments for growth to achieve V2030; constant and stable dividend payout; 
and other factors, we will pay out appropriate levels of dividends in accordance with our business performance. 
As a standard guide, the dividend payout ratio will be 30% of profit attributable to owners of parent. 

Commemorative dividend 
of ¥15 to mark 70th 

anniversary of foundationCommemorative 
dividend of ¥15 to 

mark 65th anniversary 
of foundation

Note : Effective October 1, 2017, the Company’s common shares were consolidated on the basis of one new     
share for five old shares (1:5). Dividends before October 2017 have been retrospectively restated to reflect the share consolidation.

（Yen)
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■ Quantitative Targets

■ Qualitative Targets

15

Medium-term Business Plan 
Ⅳ. Review for FACE2021, 
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FY2021 FACE2021 Difference Achievement rate

Results (A) Targets (B) (A - B) (A / B)

Net sales 161,476 140,029 148,075 185,000  36,924 80.0%

Operating income 6,998 5,729 6,866 8,300  1,433 82.7%

Ordinary income 7,426 6,464 7,792 8,500  707 91.7%

Profit attributable to
owners of parent 4,876 4,754 5,363 5,700  336 94.1%

ROE 10.4% 9.3% 9.6% 10.0% or higher - -

FY2019 FY2020

✓ Electronics Business drove three-year financial performance.
✓ Healthcare Business’s field expansion
✓ Energy Solutions Business’s expansion

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

-500

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

FACE2021 Quantitative Targets

Past 3-year net sales by segment

Plant &
Energy

Energy
Solutions

Industrial
Machinery

Electronics Automobile Healthcare Aviation ＆
Social 
Infrastructure

Past 3-year operating income by segment

Plant ＆
Energy

Energy
Solutions

Industrial
Machinery

Electronics Automobile Healthcare Aviation ＆
Social
Infrastructure

(Yen in millions) 

16

(Note) The Company has adopted the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” etc. since the first quarter of FY2021.
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3．Enhancement of
corporate quality

1. Evolution of domain-based 
management system, and  
enhancing profitability

17

■Established our new
Corporate Strategy Div.

■The Governance Committee
fulfilled its function.

FACE2021 Qualitative Targets

2. Strengthening the
driving force of 
management

■New Business Divisions Established
(Automotive, Energy Solutions Business) 

■Business Field Expansion
(Healthcare, Aviation & Infrastructure)

■Enhancing profitability is a continuous
challenge.

■Laid the groundwork towards growth

■Introduction of new HR system

■Acquired BBB+ (Positive)
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Ⅴ. New Management Philosophy

■ New Management Philosophy

■ Sustainability Initiatives
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New Management Philosophy
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Contribution to a 
sustainable earth

Contribution to sustainable 
development of industries

Contribution to healthy, 
safe and secure lives

Promotion of diversified
human resources

Improvement of quality
management

■Utilization of advanced IT/AI
■Promotion of smart factories
■Providing safe& secure products

■Improved safety with social

■Healthyworkenvironment
■Sustainableabilitydevelopment
■Talent management

■Strengthening internalcontrols &
governance

■Riskmanagement
■Social contribution and harmony

Material Issues Relevant SDGsInitiatives

■Realizationofadecarbonizedsociety
■Realization of a resources-recycling     

society  
■Protection of the naturalenvironment 

20

Sustainability Initiatives

■Providing well-being and high-quality
infrastructure enhancement

products development
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Ⅵ. Growth Strategies V2030（Vision2030）

■ Growth Curve to be Developed

■ Background of Basic Strategies

■ Basic Strategies

■ Investment Strategies

■ Quantitative Targets



©DAIICHI JITSUGYO CO., LTD.

V2030 Growth Curve

22

FY2022 FY2030

Next-generation
engineering trading firm
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Background of V2030 Basic Strategies

Business strategy task force Management strategy task force

Global
manage-

ment

HR
strategies

Engineering

Capital
strategies/
Finance

strategies

Current status
analysis / 
market 
analysis

Segment
strategies

New
fields

Sustain-
ability

Digital
strategies

Aggressive 
investments

Management 
focus on long-term 
value, in addition to 

short-term profit

Capturing global 
growth

Promotion of 
digital 

transformation

Contributing to various 
stakeholders: Customers,

employees, suppliers, 
communities, and 

shareholders

Investment
strategies

23

Shift from
product-only sales 

to products and
integrated solutions 

business model
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1. Aggressive investments

2.  Management focus on long-term
value, in addition to short-term profit

3.  Contributing to various stakeholders:
Customers, employees, suppliers,
communities, and shareholders

4.  Shift from product-only sales to
products and integrated solutions
business model

5.  Capturing global growth

6.  Promotion of 
digital transformation

24

V2030 Basic Strategies

■ Investments towards business expansion,
strengthening, and creation, as well as
solutions to social issues

■ Achieve a sustainable society
by addressing our materialities.  

■ Proposals for embedded-services 
business, and subscriptions models,
etc.

■ Make more business dealings         
with foreign companies.

■ Significantly improve productivity, 
and creation of innovative business    
models.    

■ Build management base, for medium- to
long-term profitability
by improving capital efficiency.     
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Totally new
demand

Meet possible
demands

Meet
explicit
demands

Follow existing business models

25

3R-
Recycling

society

Decarbonized
society

Supply chain,
social

infrastructure

AI/IoT
Next-generation
communication

Medical,
safe and

secured lives

M
a

rke
t / C

u
s

to
m

e
rs

 / D
e

m
a

n
d

s

V2030 Investment Strategies

New field

Adjacent field

Core field

Redesign Existing 
business models

Create totally
New business

models

Products / Models

Plant &
Energy

Industrial
Machinery

Healthcare

AutomobileElectronics

Aviation &
Social Infrastructure

Energy
Solutions
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Net sales Operating income ROE

¥300.0 billion ¥12.5 billion 10%

V2030 Quantitative Targets

Comparison of sales composition by segment

26

FY2021 
¥148.1
billion

FY2030  
¥300.0
billion

Plant & Energy

Energy
Solutions

Industrial
Machinery

Electronics

Aviation &
Social Infrastructure

Healthcare

Automobile
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MT2024

27

Ⅶ. New Medium-term Business Plan,  

■ MT2024 Positioning in V2030

■ Qualitative Targets

■ Specific Challenges

■ Themes Focused by Segment

■ Quantitative Targets

■ Financial Targets by Segment
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FY2019-FY2021 FY2022-FY2024 FY2025-FY2027 FY2028-FY2030

FACE2021

Build our foundation

MT2024

Creation

MT2027

Growth

Next-generation
engineering
trading firm

28

MT2024 Positioning in V2030

Advancement

MT2030
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MT2024 Qualitative Targets

29

V2030 Basic Strategies MT2024 Qualitative Targets

1. Aggressive investments

2.  Management focus on long-term

3.  Contributing to various 

4.  Shift from product-only sales

5.  Capturing global growth

6.  Promotion of 

1．Business strategies for growth

① Strengthening of engineering capabilities 

② Strategic business investment

③ Expansion of businesses with

④ Progressing digital transformation

2．Strengthening management base

① Deepening corporate governance

② Strengthening risk management

③ Strengthening financial strategies

④ Strengthening human resources

⑤ Promotion of sustainability management

value, in addition to short-term
profit

digital transformation

global companies

stakeholders: Customers, 
employees, suppliers, 
communities, and shareholders

to products and integrated 
solutions business model

strategies
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MT2024 Specific Challenges / Business

30

1. Business
strategies
for growth

① Strengthening
engineering 
capabilities

■Strengthen our one-of-a-kind engineering capabilities, 
to strive to be the next-generation engineering trading firm.

② Strategic
business  
investment

■ Create economic values through our business, as well as
make strategic investments for further growth.

③ Expansion of
business with
global companies

■ Develop more business dealings with foreign companies,
through increased overseas staff and improved infrastructure,
to capture global economic growth.

ｰPrimary fields and global regions
Energy Solutions Business（LIB:Europe, Americas）
Healthcare Business
（Pharmaceutical products : Southeast Asia and India）
Industrial Machinery（Medical equipment : Americas）

④ Progressing
digital  
transformation

■ Workload efficiency and improved productivity, 

■ Existing business expansion through big data and 
Create new businesses by proactively utilizing IoT & AI.

■ Secure competent human resources for digital 

leveraging digital technologies.

transformations, and improve employees’ IT literacy.
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MT2024 Specific Challenges / Management
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2.Strengthening
management
base

① Deepening
corporate
governance

■ Establish highly transparent corporate governance, along 
with addressing corporate governance code.

② Strengthening
risk
management

■ Strengthen management framework for handing all sorts of 
business risks, to sustainably enhance a group-wide 
corporate value.

③ Strengthening
financial
strategies

■ Implement reformation of our earning model by growth     
investments and improve capital efficiency, 
keeping a stable financial base.

④ Strengthening
human resources
strategies

■ Aggressive investments in HR.

■ Straighten training systems for all group companies’ 

■ Train, recruit, and post HR, which is directed to
a highly professional and diverse organization.

⑤ Promotion of
sustainability
management

■ Sustainable creation social and economic values, 
based upon management philosophy, and basic 
sustainability.

employees. 
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Plant & Energy
Proactively expand business for various plants, as well as creating-energy 
business, to solve social issues. (Decarbonization × Digital transformation ×
Green transformation)

Energy Solutions Address the next-generation energy field on a global scale. Provide an array of 
solutions, leveraging strengths such as engineering capabilities.

Industrial Machinery Build earth-friendly supply chains, by providing environmental technologies 
such as biodegradable plastics, and by capitalizing on engineering capabilities.

Electronics Stably grow core business and promote smart factories.
Provide LOGITO, logistic automation solutions.

Automobile
Envision changes accompanied by electrification and autonomous driving, as 
business opportunities, and promptly address carbon neutral-related business. 

Healthcare
Machine engineering:Competitive development of equipment
Production engineering:Engineering business’s expansion
Business engineering:Expand Multifaceted business.

Aviation & Social 
Infrastructure

Capture an across-the-industry transformation as business opportunities,
and provide products with high added-value and high efficiency, 
and wide-ranging services.

Themes Focused by Segment

32
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MT2024
FY2021
Results

FY2022
Targets

FY2023
Targets

FY2024
Targets

Orders received 154,702 170,000 180,000 200,000

Net sales 148,075 140,000 170,000 185,000

Operating
income

6,866 5,500 7,000 8,500

Ordinary 
income

7,792 5,800 7,200 8,700

5,363 3,900 4,800 5,800

ROE 9.6% 10%

MT2024 Quantitative Targets

owners of parent
Profit attributable to

(Yen in millions)

33
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16,100
13,200

17,600

52,300

27,000

11,100

2,700

16,900

30,000

21,700

53,200

33,200

12,300

2,800

20,700

26,900
21,900

61,800

32,800

17,000

4,000

846

61

551

2,200

819
1,066

-42

790 797

1,416

2,058

979 946

15

1,134
879

1,152

2,621

1,223 1,276

213

Total consolidated net sales

FY2022 ¥140,000

FY2023 ¥170,000

FY2024 ¥185,000

Total consolidated operating income

FY2022 ¥5,500

FY2023 ¥7,000

FY2024 ¥8,500

Financial Targets by Segment

(Yen in millions)

Plant ＆ Energy Energy
Solutions

Industrial
Machinery

Electronics Automobile Healthcare Aviation ＆
Social Infrastructure

Plant ＆ Energy Energy
Solutions

Industrial
Machinery

Electronics Automobile Healthcare Aviation ＆
Social Infrastructure

(Yen in millions)

Net sales

Operating income

34

（Yen in millions）

（Yen in millions）
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Thank you for your attention.

Tel: +81-3-6370-8691

E-mail: djk_ir@djk.co.jp

Corporate Communication Department 
Corporate Strategy Division

Website: https://www.djk.co.jp/en/

Contact

35



Data and projections contained in this material are based on the information available at the time of publication, and
various factors could cause actual results to differ materially and adversely from those presented in such forward-looking
statements. These statements are not guarantees and are subject to risks, uncertainties, and changes in circumstances
that are difficult to predict.


